

Flair Writing Industries Limited

(An ISO 9001:2015; ISO 14001 : 2015 & SA 8000 : 2014 Certified Company) CIN NO.: L51100MH2016PLC284727

- 63 B/C, Government Industrial Estate, Charkop, Kandivali West, Mumbai - 400 067, Maharashtra, India
- $(\mathbf{n})$ +91 22 2868 3876 / 06, 4203 0405, 2967 6004/5/6

Ref-FWIL/SEC/2024-25/01

Date- April 01, 2024

BSE Limited	National Stock Exchange of India
Listing Department	Limited
P.J. Towers, 1st Floor,	Exchange Plaza,
Dalal Street, Fort,	Bandra Kurla Complex,
Mumbai - 400 001	Bandra (E), Mumbai- 400051
Scrip Code: 544030	Symbol: FLAIR

## Sub: Intimation of resignation of Independent Director in terms of Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015

Dear Sir/Madam,

Pursuant to Regulation 30 of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements), Regulations, 2015 ('Listing Regulations'), we wish to inform you that Mr. Bishan Singh Rawat (DIN: 08139018) vide letter dated April 01, 2024, has tendered his resignation as an Independent Director of the Company, with effect from close of business hours on April 01, 2024 citing pre-occupation and other personal commitments. Consequently, he shall also cease to be the Chairman of the Audit Committee and a Member of Risk Management Committee of the Company.

The letter of resignation received from Mr. Bishan Singh Rawat is enclosed herewith.

The details required in terms of Regulation 30 read with Schedule III - Para A(7B) of Part A of the Listing Regulations and SEBI Circulars issued in this regard, are given in Annexure -I.

You are requested to take the aforesaid on record.

### For Flair Writing Industries Limited

## Mr. Vishal Kishor Chanda **Company Secretary and Compliance Officer**

Encl- as above

MUMBAI

Unit I, Trinity Ind. Park, Survey No.14,15,16, Unit II. Survey No. 709/12 & 18. National Highway 8, Naigaon (E), Palghar 401 208, Maharashtra, India

DAMAN Somnath Boad, Dabhel

Daman 396 210, India

DAMAN Unit III, Survey No. 377/1, Plot No.19 & 21, Zari Causeway Road, Kachigam, Daman 396 210. India

DAMAN Unit IV, Survey No. 370/2 A, Vapi Road, Kachigam,

Daman 396 210. India

Khasra No. 1049/2, 1050/1. Twin Industrial Estate.Central Hope Town Selagui . Dehradun 248 011. Uttarakhand. India

DEHRADUN

VALSAD Survey No. 253, Village Shankar Talao,

National Highway 8,

Valsad 396 375, Gujarat, India



Flair Writing Industries Limited

(An ISO 9001:2015; ISO 14001 : 2015 & SA 8000 : 2014 Certified Company) CIN NO.: L51100MH2016PLC284727

- 63 B/C, Government Industrial Estate, Charkop, Kandivali West, 6 Mumbai - 400 067, Maharashtra, India
- +91 22 2868 3876 / 06, 4203 0405, 2967 6004/5/6

#### Annexure- I

## Information as required under Regulation 30 - Part A of Para A of Schedule III of SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations 2015.

Sr. No.	Particulars	Description
1	Reason for Change	Resignation of Mr. Bishan Singh Rawat (DIN: 08139018) as an Independent
		Director of the Company, with effect
		from close of business hours on April
		01, 2024.
2	Date of appointment/cessation & term	Close of business hours on April 01,
	of appointment	2024.
3	Brief Profile (in case of appointment of	Not Applicable
	a director)	
4	Disclosure of relationships between	Not Applicable
	directors (in case of appointment of	
	director)	
5	Information as required under BSE	Not Applicable
	circular Number LIST/COM/14/2018-	
	19 and NSE circular no.	
	NSE/CML/2018/24 dated June 20,	
A 3 30/0	2018.	
	nal information in case of resignation of	_
6	Letter of Resignation along with	Enclosed herewith.
_	detailed reason for resignation	
7	Names of listed entities in which the	Nil
	resigning director holds directorships,	
	indicating the category of directorship	
	and membership of board committees,	
8	if any. The independent director shall along	The required confirmation has been
0	The independent director shall, along	The required confirmation has been
	with the detailed reasons, also provide a confirmation that there are no other	provided in the enclosed letter.
	material reasons other than those	
	provided.	
	provided.	

MUMBAI

National Highway 8, Naigaon (E), Palghar 401 208, Maharashtra, India

Unit I, Trinity Ind. Park, Survey No.14,15,16, Unit II, Survey No. 709/12 & 18, Somnath Road, Dabhel, Daman 396 210, India

DAMAN Unit III, Survey No. 377/1,

Plot No.19 & 21, Zari Causeway Road, Kachigam, Daman 396 210. India

DAMAN Unit IV, Survey No. 370/2 A, Vapi Road, Kachigam, Daman 396 210. India

DEHRADUN Khasra No. 1049/2, 1050/1, Twin Industrial Estate, Central Hope Town, Selaqui, Dehradun 248 011, Uttarakhand, India VALSAD

Survey No. 253, Village Shankar Talao, National Highway8, Valsad 396 375, Gujarat, India

April 1, 2024

Τo,

The Board of Directors,

FLAIR WRITING INDUSTRIES LIMITED 63, B/C Government Industrial Estate, Charkop, Kandivali West, Mumbai-400 067 (Maharashtra ) - INDIA

# Sub: Resignation as an Independent Director of Flair Writing Industries Limited ('Company').

Dear Board Members,

At the outset, I wish to thank the Company and its shareholders for giving me the opportunity to serve as an Independent Director of the Company and it has been a most enriching experience for me.

Due to my other professional commitments, I hereby tender my resignation from the position of Independent Director of the Company effective closure of business hours on April 1, 2024. Consequently, I will also be stepping down as the chairman of Audit Committee and Member of Risk Management Committee of the Company.

I further confirm that there is no other material reason other than as mentioned above for my stepping down from the position of Independent Director of the Company.

I take this opportunity to thank the Board of Directors for their continuous support and guidance during my tenure as an Independent Director of the Company and wish the Company every success in future.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully

BISHAN SINGH RAWAT DIN: 08139018